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8 STEP FLOODPLAIN REVIEW
VILLAGE OF PITTSBURG - PI
CDBG GRANT #19-242023

The following 8-Step Review was undertaken in order to comply with State and Federal
regulations as a condition of the grant award to the Village of Pittsburg from the Illinois
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunities (DCEO) Community
Development Block Grant (CDBGQG).

I. Is project in base floodplain?

Yes. A portion of the target area is located in a base floodplain,
. Early Public Review

A notice of Early Public Review for construction was published in the Marion Daily
on October 15, 2020 (see attached Cettificate of Publication). A fifteen day comment
period was allowed,

- Identify and Evaluate Alternatives

Alternative 1: The Village of Pittsburg could maintain the status quo and simply
maintain the line in the floodplain with the antiquated asbestos line.

Alternative 2: The Village of Pittsburg could completely remove the current lines and
re-route them at a great cost to the Village and possibly leave homes without fire
protection or water service.

Alternative 3: Replace failing asbestos cement water mains as is being proposed.

- For each alternative, determine if project would indirectiy or directly impact
floodplain.

The project as proposed would not indirectly or directiy impact the floodplain. The
water mains to be replaced are already located in the floodplain area and will be
replaced within the existing water system in existing Village right-of-way. No
construction work to be done will impact the floodplain, No new buildings will be
constructed as a result of thig program.

5. If the proposed project would directly or indirectly impact the base floodplain,

effects must be minimized to protect natural and beneficial floodplain values,

This project will neither directly nor indirectly impact the base floodplain as the
existing water mains will be replaced in the same locations,



6. Re-evaluate alternatives taking into account the identified impacts, steps necessary
to minimize these impacts and opportunities to restore and preserve floodplain
values.

The proposed project remains the most economically and environmentally viable
option. This is due to the need to replace existing deteriorating water lines in order to
minimize water loss and leaks.

7. If only alternative is to locate in the base floodplain, publish notice identifying
reasons for this finding and the alternatives considered,

A Findings and Public Explanation for Construction in a Floodplain was published
in the Marion Daily on November 19, 2020 (see attached Certificate of Publication).
A seven day comment period was allowed.

8. Implement project.

Having received no objection, the Village of Pittsburg will proceed with the proposed
project.
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Certificate of the Publisher
Swinford Publications LLC certifies that It is the publisher of the Marion Star. Marion Star is a
secular newspaper, has been continuously published weekly for more than fifty (50) weeks
prior to the first publication of the attached notice, is published in the City/Village of Marion,
County of Williamson, State of ttiinols, Is of general circulation throughout that county and
surrounding area, and is 3 newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.

A notice, a true copy of which is attached, was published 1 time in The Marion Star, namely one

In witness, Swinford Publications LLC has signed this certificate by William R. Swinford, its
publisher, at Marion, llinois, on October 15, 2020.

Swinford Publications LL.C
— By

Melanie J. Craig

Legals/Classified Clerk

{Note: Unless otherwise ordered, notarization of this document is not required.)



EARLY NOTICE OF PROPOSED PROJECT TO BE LOCATEDIN A

FLOODPLAIN
October 15, 2020

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

As required by Executive Order | 1988, this is an early public notice to promote public
understanding and provide opportunities for public involvement,

The Village of Pittsburg proposes to use funds allocated through the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Program for the following proposed project: Water District Public
Infrastructure Improvements. The proposed project would include the replacement of
approximately 22,000 linear feet of 8” asbestos cement water main along and near Old Frankfort
Road, from Stein Lane north to Mustang Road south and east on Fowler Schoo! Road, pressure
tapped water main interconnections, gate valves, flush hydrants, 88 new coppersetters and other
miscellaneous appurtenances.

The Village of Pittsburg has determined that this proposed project would oceur in a 100-year
floodplain and the Village of Pittsburg must therefore complete an eight step review. This public
notice is step 2,

The Village of Pittsburg has additional information on this proposed project that can be reviewed
weekdays from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Pittsburg Village Hall, 302 Avery Avenue,

Written comments on this proposed project are invited and must be received by Celeste Sollers,
Williamson County Admin Building, 407 N Monroe Street, Marion, IL, by November 2, 2020.
All such comments will be taken into consideration by the Village of Pittsburg prior to its
decision on the proposed project,

Keith Violett, Mayor

Page 1 of 1
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Certificate of the Publisher

Swinford Publications LLC certifies that it is the publisher of the Marion Star. Marion Star is a
secular newspaper, has been continuously published weekly for more than fifty (50) weeks
prior to the first publication of the attached notice, is published in the City/Village of Marion,
County of Williamson, State of Illinols, is of general circulation throughout that county and
surrounding area, and is a newspaper as defined by 715 jL.CS 5/5.

A notice, a true copy of which is attached, was published 1 time in The Marion Star, namely one
time per week for 1 successive week. The first publication of the notice was made in the
newspaper, dated and published on November 19, 2020 and the last publication of the notice
was made in the newspaper dated and published on November 19, 2020. The notice was also
placed on a statewide public notice website as required by 715 ILCS 5/2.1.

In witness, Swinford Publications LLC has signed this certificate by William R. Swinford, its
publisher, at Marion, ilinois, on November 19, 2020.

Swinford Publications LLC
By:

Melanie J. Craig
Legals/Clas.siﬁed Clerk

(Note: Unless otherwise ordered, notarization of this document is not required.}



FINAL NOTICE OF DECISION REGARDING PROJECT TO BE LOCATED IN A FLOODPLAIN
November 19, 2020
TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

As required by Executive Order 11988, this is a notice of findings and public explanation for
proposed activity in a 100-year floodplain.

The Village of Pittsburg proposes to use funds allocated through the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Program for the following proposed project: Water District Public
Infrastructure Improvements. The proposed project would include the replacement of
approximately 22,000 linear feet of 8” asbestos cement water main along and near Old Frankfort
Road, from Stein Lane north to Mustang Road south and east on Fowler School Road, pressure
tapped water main interconnections, gate valves, flush hydrants, 88 new coppersetters and other
miscellaneous appurtenances,

The Village of Pittsburg hereby states that a portion of this proposed project would occur within
an identified 100-year floodplain. However, the Village of Pittsburg has reached a decision that
this is the only practicable alternative for this proposed project. This decision is based on an
evaluation of the following alternatives: Altemative 1 : The Village of Pittsburg could maintain
the status quo and retain the line in the floodplain as is with the antiquated asbestos line leaving
the opportunity for continuous water leaks and loss. Alternative 2: The Village of Pittsburg
could completely remove the current lines and re-route them at a great cost to the Village and
possibly leave homes without fire protection or water service. The Vitlage of Pittsburg would,
however, ensure that this proposed project conforms to all state and local floodplain protection
standards and would implement the following mitigation measures to minimize the potential
adverse impacts: replacing the water lines within the existing water system in existing Village
right-of-ways,

The Village of Pittsburg has additional information on this proposed project that can be reviewed
weekdays from 9:00 a.m. to 400 p.m. at the Pittsburg Village Hall, 302 Avery Avenue,
Pittsburg, IL. Interested persons may also call Kyle Violett at 618-993-8260 for additional
information about this proposed project.

Written comments on this proposed project are invited and must be received by Celeste Sollers,

Williamson County Admin Building, 407 N Monroe Street, Marion, IL by November 27, 2020.

All such comments will be taken into account by the Village of Pittsburg prior to its decision on
the proposed project.

Keith Violett, Mayor

Page 1 of 1
Final Floodplain Wetland Notice



Illinois Department of
Natural Resources 3B Privker, Govemer

Colleen Callahan, Director

nrgnm‘n'nim‘oﬁ
NATURAL www.dnr.ilinois.gov
RESOURCES

Maiting address: State Historic Preservation Office, 1 Old State Capitol Plaza, Springfield, IL 62701

Williamson County PLEASE REFER TO: SHPO LOG #006102220
Pittsburg

Stein Ln,, Old Frankfort Rd,, Orient Mine Rd,, Fowler School Rd.; Mustang Rd.

Sections 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33-Township:85-Range:3E

CDBG

Water main replacement / system improvements

November 4, 2020

Celeste Sollers

Williamson County Community & Economic Development
407 N. Monroe

Williamson County Courthouse

Marlon, iL 62959

Dear Ms. Sollers:

We have reviewed the documentation submitted for the referenced Project(s) in accordance with 36 CFR Part 800.4. Based upon the
information provided, no historic properties are affected. We, therefore, have no objection to the undertaking proceeding as planned.

Please retain this letter in your files as evidence of compliance with section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as
amended. This clearance remains in effect for two (2) years from date of issuance. It does not pertain to any discovery during construction,
nor is it a clearance for purposes of the Mlinois Hurman Skeletal Remains Protection Act (20 ILCS 3440).

If you are an applicant, please submit a copy of this letter to the state or federal agency from which you obtain any permit, license, grant, or
other assistance. If further assistance is needed contact Jeft Kruchten, Chief Archaeologist at 217/785-1279 or Jeffery kruchten@illinois.gov.

Sincerely,

ﬁfa‘l.

Robert F. Appleman
Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer



212312021 TDAT

@uﬁnrm%
<. il % Tribal Directory Assessment
) Jf Information
%r« dive
Contact Information for Tribes with Interests In Willlamson County, lllinois
\ Tribal Name County Name
= * Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin Williamson
Contact Name Titts Walling Address Work Phene Fax Numbser Call Phone Email Address URL
\ Joan Delabreau ' Chatrwoman PC Box 910 (718) 799-5100 {71 5) 799-3373 chalrman@mitw  hitp://www.men
Keghena, Wi org ominee-
\ 54135 \ nsn.gov/
David Grignon  Tribal Historic PO Box 910 (715) 799-5288 (7 15) 789-5205 dgrignon@mitw. http:/fwww.men
Preservation Keshena, Wi org ominee-
Officer nsh.gov/
\%I Tribe of Oklshoma Williamson
Contact Name Title Malling Address Work Phons Fax Numbar Cell Phons Emall Aduress uR.
\Douglas Chief PO Box 1326 (918) 5421445 (918) 542.7260 "N\ diankford@mia  hitp/www.mia
Lankford Miami, OK mination.com  mination.com
74355 \
\lane Hunter THPO PO Box 1326  (260) 639-0600 (818) 542-7260 dhunter@miam! hitp:/fwww.mia
Miami, OK nation.com mination.com
74355
\- Osage Nation Williamson
Contact Name Titte Malling Address Waork Phone Fax Number Cail Phone Emall Addrese URL
\ Geoffrey Principal Chief PO Box 779 (918) 287-5555 (918) 287-6562 \ gstandingbear  htips:/iwww.osa
Standing Bear Pawhuska, OK @osagenation- genation-
74056 \ nsn.gov nsn.gov/
\ Andrea A, Director and 627 Grandview (918) 287-5328 {918) 287.5376 ahunter@osage  hitps:/iwww.0sa
Huntar THPO Avenue nation-nsn.gov  genation-
Pawhuska, OK nsn.gov/
74066
\ = Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma Williamson
Contact Name Nte Mailing Address Work Phone Fax Number Cell Phone Emall Address URL
Cralg Harper  Chief PO Box 1527  (918) 540-2535 (918) 540-2538 \ Chiefharper@p hitp:/Aww.paor
Miami, OK eoratribe.com  atribe.com
74355
1 -4 0of 4 resulls €« <1 »

httpa:/fagis.hud.goviTDAT/ 1M



VILLABE OF PITTsBuRrs
PITTSBURG, ILLINOIS

&xove

February 5, 2021

Chalrwoman Joan Delabreay
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin
P.O. Box 910

Keshena, Wi 54135

Re:  Village of Pittsburg, Nlinois
CDBG /DCEO Public Infrastructure

Honorable Chairwoman Delabreau:

The Village of Pittsburg Is undertaking a public infrastructure project in an
unincorporated area of their Water District utilizing federal funds from the U.S,
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the Village of Pittsburg, lllinois has assumed HUD's environmental review
responsibllities for the project, including tribal consultation related to historic
properties. Historic properties include archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred
landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and landscapes,
plant and animali communities, and buildings and structyres with significant tribal
association.

The Village of Pittsburg has initiated a review of this project to comply with Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a tonsulting party in this review to help identify
historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance
to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible
ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effacts.

if you would like to be a consulting party on this project we are requesting that we
receive a response from you within 30 days from the date of this notice to meet the
project timeframe. Your response should note if you have any interest in the project or
any initlal concerns with impacts of the project on religious or cultural properties,

Pittsburg Is an equal opportunity provider



| have attached a summary of the project scope of work and a map that shows the
Project area. The project area is confined to the existing locations of water mains that
are to be replaced within existing right of ways.

More information on the Section 106 HUD Tribal Consuitation is described in a Notice
available at https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12—006~tribai~
consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58/.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? If you do wish to
consult, can you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the
tribe’s principal representative in the consultation? Thank you very much. We value
your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties of
religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

Sincerely,

Keith Violett, Mayor
Village of Pittsburg



2/5/2021 Mail - csollers@willamsoncountyil.gov

Consultation Review

Celeste Sollers
Fri 2/5/2021 1:06 PM

To.chaimman@mitw.org <chairman@mitw.org>;

Cedgrignon@mitw.org <dgrignan@mitw.org>,

B 2 attachments (4 Ma)
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wiscansin Invitation.pdf; Pittsburg Project Summary & Maps.pdf;

Honorable Chairwoman Joan Delabreau,

The Village of Pittsburg has received a CDBG Pubtic infrastructure Grant from the State of Ilinois Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity. The purpose of the project is to complete necessary improvements in the Pittsburg Water District. The
project will replace 22,050' of asbestos cement water mains that have reached the end of their service life. The extent of the
ground disturbance will be for the replacement of these existing mains,

A condition of the Environmental Review Section 106 requires consultation with federally recognized Indian tribes when a
project may affect a historic property of religious and cultural significance to the tribe. Therefore, the Village of Pittsburg is
submitting this information to You as an invitation to consult on the project. | have enclosed a formal invitation to consult from
the Mayor of the Village along with a project summary and location maps of the area,

We appreciate your input on this project and are looking forward to hearing from you soon. Thank you for your assistance.
Cefeste Sollers, Director
Community & Fconomic Development

Williamson County
618-998-2247

hitps:/imall. willamsoncountyll goviowafipath=/mall/sentitems "



Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

3410 P St. NW, Miami, O 74354 © P.O. Box 1326, Miami, OK 74355

Ph: (918) 5411300 @ Fax: (g:8) 5437260
www.mi tion.com

Via email: csollers@wiIliamsoncountyil.gov
March 2, 2021

Keith Violett, Mayor
Village of Pittsburg
302 W. Avery
Pittsburg, IL 62974

Re: Village of Pittsburg Water Main Replacement, Williamson County, Ilinois — Comments of
the Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Dr. Mr. Violett:

Aya, kikwehsitoole — I show you respect. The Miami Tribe of Oklahoma, a federally recognized
Indian tribe with & Constitution ratified in 1939 under the Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act of 1936,
respectfully submits the following comments regarding Village of Pittsburg Water Main
Replacement in Williamson County, Illinois.

The Miami Tribe offers no objection to the above-referenced project at this time, as we are not
currently aware of existing documentation directly linking a specific Miami cultural or historic
site to the project site. However, given the Miami Tribe's deep and enduring relationship to its

Act (NAGPRA) or archaeological evidence is discovered during any phase of this project, the
Miami Tribe requests immediate consultation with the entity of jurisdiction for the location of
discovery. In such a case, please contact me at 918-541-8966 or by email at
dhunter@miamination.com to initiate consultation,

The Miami Tribe accepts the invitation to serve as a consulting party to the proposed project. In
my capacity as Tribal Historic Preservation Officer | am the point of contact for consultation,

Respectfully,

Diane Hunter
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer



VILLABE oF PITTSBURG

PITTSBURG, ILLINOIS
[ 211 7]
February 5, 2021
Chief Douglas Lankford
Menominee Indian Tribe of Oklahoma
P.O. Box 1326

Miami, OK 74355

Re:  Village of Pittsburg, lilinols
CDBG /DCEO Public Infrastructure

Honorable Chlef Lankford:

The Village of Pittsburg is undertaking a public infrastructure projectin an
unincorporated area of their Water District utilizing federa! funds from the u.s.
Department of Housing and Urban Development {HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the Village of Pittsburg, Minois has assumed HUD's environmental review
responsibilities for the project, including tribal consultation related to historic
properties. Historic properties include archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred
landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditiona! cuftural places and landscapes,
plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.

The Village of Pittsburg has initiated a review of this project to comply with Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act and its Implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to heip identify
historic properties In the project area that may have religious and cultural significance
to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible
ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project we are requesting that we
receive a response from you within 30 days from the date of this notice to meat the
project timeframe. Your response should note if you have any interest in the project or
any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious or cultural properties,

Pittsburg is an equal opportunity provider



I have attached a summary of the project scope of work and a map that shows the
Project area. The project area is confined to the existing locations of water mains that
are to be replaced within existing right of ways.

More information on the Section 106 HUD Tribal Consultation is described in a Notice
available at https://www.hudexchange.Info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-
co'nsultatlon-under-24~cfr-part-58/.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? If you do wish to
consult, can you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the
tribe’s principal representative in the consultation? Thank you very much. We valye
your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties of
religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

Sincerely,

/
Kookl Yor bty
Keith Violett, Mayor
Village of Pittsburg



2/5/2021 Mail - csallers@williamsoncountyil.gov

Consultation Review

Celeste Sollers
7 Fri 2/5/2021 109 PM

To.diankford@miamination.com <dlankford@miamination.com>;

Cedhunter@miamination.org <dhunter@miamination.arg>;

B 2 arachments (4 MB)
Menominee Indian Tribe of Oklahoma Invitation.pdf; Pittsburg Project Summary & Maps.pdf:

Honorable Chief Douglas Lankford,

The Village of Pittsburg has received a CDBG Public Infrastructure Grant from the State of Hlinois Department of Commerce and
Economic Opportunity. The purpose of the project is to complete necessary improvements in the Pittsburg Water District. The
project will replace 22,050' of ashestos cement water mains that have reached the end of their service life. The extent of the
ground disturbance will be for the replacement of these existing mains.

We appreciate your input on this project and are looking forward to hearing from you soon. Thank you for your assistance.

Celeste Sollers, Director
Community & Economic Development
Williarmson County

618-998-2247

httpsw'mafl.willlamsonoountyil.govlowaf#pam=hnaﬂlssnﬂtems m



VILLABE OF PITTrssBurc
PITYSBURG, ILLINOIS

(1] LF]

October 21, 2020

Honorable Director Andrea A. Hunter
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Osage Nation

627 Grandview Avenue

Pawhuska, OK 74056

Re:  Village of Pittsburg, illinols
CDBG /DCEO Public Infrastructure

Honorable Director Hunter:

The Village of Pittsburg is undertaking a public infrastructure project in an
unincorporated area of their Water District utilizing federal funds from the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the Village of Pittsburg, lllinois has assumed HUD's environmental review
responsibitities for the project, including tribal consultation related to historic
properties. Historic properties include archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred
landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and landscapes,
plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.

The Village of Pittsburg has initiated a review of this project to comply with Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify
historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance
1o your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them, if the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible
ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project we are requesting that we
recelve a response from you within 30 days from the date of this notice to meet the
project timeframe. Your response should note if you have any interest in the project or
any initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious or cultural propertles.

Pittsburg is an equal opportunity provider



1 have attached a summary of the project scope of work and a map that shows the
project area. The project area is confined to the existing locations of water mains that
are to be replaced within existing right of ways.

More information on the Section 106 HUD Tribal Consultation is described in a Notice
avallable at https://www.hudexchange.Info/resource/2448/notlce-cpd-12-006-tribal-
consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58;/.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? If you do wish to
consult, can you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the
tribe’s principal representative in the consultation? Thank you very much. We value
your assistance and look forward to consulting further if there are historic properties of
religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be affected by this project.

Sincerely,

)&,&( Vnl &
Keith Violett, Mayor
Village of Pittsburg



2/5/2021 Mail - csollers@willlamsoncountyil.gov

RE: Pittsburg #19-242023 - Tribal Consult Invitation

Kumerow, Kirk <Kirk-Kumerow@iliinois:govs
Fri 2/5/2021 11:46 AM

fa-Celeste Sollers <csollers@williamsoncountyil. govs;

Thanks for that, Unfortunately, we're caught in between what HUD wants, usually based on what tribes have reported over the years to the
US Dept. of the Interior, but then gets out of date and the tribes and Interior don’t update it, and the actual Federal law from the 19207,
which states head-of-govt to head-of-govt letters only {which HUD OEE daes enforce whenever they pull ERR’s |'ve reviewed for the State of
Hiinois obo HUD under NEPA). As i've stated, the letter must be addressed to the Tribal Chief or Chairman, and cced to any listed THPO, It's
up to the tribes to update with Interior or HUD {for TDAT), and not you and me.

That sald; f67 Tthe Osage Nation, please prinfand attach her e-thall below to your already done letter for them: Thit leavey the'ather twa?
tribes:to exmail new letters to thelr listed Chief or Chairan, and cc any.listed THPO'S the Same I‘f@
"‘"—-—---——'-“-'——-_._,_._____ _'_"'—-—-_._,_._._._.--' =2

Thanks for checking.

From: Celeste Sollers <csollers@williamsoncountyil.gov>
Sent: Friday, February 5, 2021 10:50 AM

To: Kumerow, Kirk <Kirk.Kumerow@illinois.gov>
Subject: [External] Fw: Tribal Consult Invitation

Kirk,

Just for your information: | received the following correspondence from
the Historic Officer of the Osage Nation. That is why | went back and changed
all of the requests for Tribal consult to the Historic Officers and not the Chiefs.

F wanted you to know in case this needs to be addressed.

Celeste

From: Celeste Sollers

Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 8:51 AM
Ta: Andrea Hunter

Subject: Re: Tribal Consult Invitation

Good Morning,

The website is:

https:/imail. wifllamsoncountyil goviowalipath=/mailfinbox 1/4



2502021 Mait - esollers@vdlﬁamsonoounlyil.gov

https//egishud. gov/tdats

| selected the State of lllinois and then Williamson County and it brought up the

information,

Thanks,

Celeste

From: Andrea Hunter < I >
Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 8:48:15 AM

To: Celesta Sollers

Subject: RE: Tribal Consult invitation

No worries, I need to go onto the website and take his address down.

Dr. Andrea A. Hunter

Director/THPO

Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office
627 Grandview Avenue

Pawhuska, OK 74056

Office phone: (918) 287-5328
Office fax:  (918) 287-5376

Ewail: ghunter@osagenation:nsn,goy

From: Celeste Sollers <grnllerss BmSehCeunitvil b,
Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 5:33 PM

To: Andrea Hunter < »
Subject: Re; Tribal Consult Invitation

So sorry. No offence meant. The Chief’s information i listed on the HUD exchange. I can send you the listing in the moring

when I get back in the office,

Celeste Sollers

hnpsu!lmafl.wllliamsoncountylf.govlowaf#pam=lmawlnbox
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2/5f2021 Mall - csollers@wil!iamsoncaunlyﬂ.gov
Williamson County

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 19, 2020, at 4:09 PM, Andrea Hunter [LAIL 0> wrote:

Wiitro Hid youl BocL Al el Al noificauions gpey oo sent f me aply.

Thank you,

Dt. Andtea A" Hinrer "

Director/THPO

Osage Nation Historic Preservation Office
627 Grandview Avenue

Pawhuska, QK 74056

Office phone: (918) 287-5328
Office fax:  (918) 287-5376

Email: shunter@osagenationnan,gay

From: Celeste Sollers <ggallarsin lamsaacoyntitg
Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 3:52 pM

To: Geoffrey Standing Bear <anandingbesr@ossgengtion-nm gy
<allunter@osagenation risngoy >

Cc: Andrea Hunter
Subject: Tribal Consult Invitatfon

Honorable Chief Standing Bear,

Williamson County has received a CDBG Public Infrastructure Grant from the State of illinois Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity. The purpose of the praject is to provide Johnston City with adequate
water storage capacity. The project will construct a new 300,000 gallon elevated water storage tank that will
provide a total of 2 days water storage that will meet EPA requirements. The extent of the ground
disturbance will be for the construction of the elevated tower.

htﬂaswmall.williamsoncountyll.govluwaf#palh#mailﬂnbox



2512021 Mall - csollers@wfllamsoncountyil.gov

A condition of the Environmental Review Section 106 requires consultation with federally recognized Indian
tribes when a project may affect a historic property of religious and cultural significance to the tribe.

We appreciate your input on this project and are looking forward to hearing from you soon. Thank you for
your assistance,

Celeste Sollers, Director
Community & Economic Development
Williamson County

618-998-2247

have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immadiately by retumn e-migll and destroy this commuriication and &ll copies
thereof, including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not walve attorhey-cilent privilege, atlomey work product privilege, or
any other exeinption froff disclosure.

https:llmalI.wiIﬂamsoncoumyil.govlowa!#path#mallfinbox A4



10/24/2020 Mait - caollers@williamsoncountyll.gov

Consultation Review

Celeste Sollers

Wed 10/21/202011:25 AM

To:ahunter@osagenation-nsn.gov <ahunter@osagenation—nsn.gov>,-

8 2 attachments (4 MB)
Ozage Nation Invitatisiipdef; Pittsburg Project Summary & Maps.pdf;

Honorable Director Hunter,

Commerce and Economic Opportunity. The purpose of the project is to complete necessary improvements in the
Pittshurg Water District. The project will replace 22,050 of asbestos cement water mains that have reached the end of
their service life. The extent of the ground disturbance will be for the replacement of these existing mains.

A condition of the Environmental Review Section 106 requires consultation with federally recognized Indian tribes when
a project may affect a historic property of religious and cultural significance to the tribe. Therefore, the Village of
Pittsburg is submitting this information to You as an Invitation to consulit on the project. ! have enclosed a formal
invitation to consult from the Mayor of the Village along with a project summary and location maps of the area.

We appreciate your input on this project and are looking forward to hearing from you soon. Thank you for your
assistance,

Celeste Sollers, Director

Community & Economic Development
Williamson County

618-998-2247

hltps:llmalI.williamsoncountyiLgavavaf#pam=Imalllsentilama M



VILLAGE DF PITTsBuRrne

PIYTSBURG, ILLINOIS
anevs
October 71, 2020 / ‘%?./ AYEY
Chief Craig Harper
Peoria Tribe of Indlans of Oklahoma
118 5 Eight Tribes Trall
Miami, Okiahoma 74354

Re:  Village of Pittsburg, Hllinois
CDBG /DCEQ Public Infrastructure

Dear Chief Harper:

The Village of Pittsburg Is undertaking a public infrastructure project in an
unincorporated area of thelr Water District utilizing federal funds from the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR
58.4, the Viilage of Pittsburg, illinols has assumed HUD’s environmental review
responslbilities for the project, including tribal consultation retated to historic
properties. Historic properties include archeological sites, burlal grounds, sacred
landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cuitural places and landscapes,
plant and animal commundties, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.

The Village of Pittsburg has initiated a review of this project to comply with Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to bea consulting party in this review to help identify
historic properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance
to your tribe, and If such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect
them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible
ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

If you would like to be a consulting party on this project we are requesting that we
receive a response from you within 30 days from the date of this notice to meet the
project timeframe. Your response should note If you have any interest In the project or
any Initial concerns with impacts of the project on religious or cultural properties.

Pittsburg is an equal opportunity provider



| have attached a summary of the project scope of work and a map that shows the
project area. The project area is confined to the existing locations of water mains that
are to be replaced within existing right of ways.

More information on the Section 106 HUD Tribal Consultation is described In a Notice
avallable at https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/2448/notlce~cpd—12-006-tribal-
consuItation-under—24—cfr—part-58/.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? if you do wish to
consult, can you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the

Sincergly,

Cectl [t &

Keith Violett, Mayor
Village of Pittsburg



quifers

Designated Sole Source A
in Reglon 5

1 Bass Istand Aquiter,

Catavbalstand

r’_gl
¢ Allen Co

b e
i

unty Area

'A:qu_lhrs;tstem L

Miam| Vaey Burtad Aquiter 8

nslon of the
Niiami Buried Valley Aquifer

QKJ Exte

“Taeset Aesn



quifer Proj__ect Review Area

]
- e
e Agpifer Area

|
- oy []
=y

Mahomet Solel Source A




* llinois Department of

il Natural Resources JB Pritzker, Governoy

S One Natural Resonsons Wey  Springfield, liinon 62702-177) Colleen Callahon, Director
VA vy i

October 20, 2020

Celeste Sollers

Village of Pittsburg

302 Avery Avenue
P.O.Box 9

Pittsburg, IL 62959 1012

RE: PI Pittsburg Water District
Project Number(s): 2106630 | 19-242023]
County: Willlamson

Dear Applicant:

Therefdie; eonsubation under |7 1Adm: Code Part | 075 a)

Consultation for Pany 1075 is valid for two years unless new information becomes available that was
not previously Considered; the proposed action is modified; or additional Species, essential habitat, or
Nalural Areas are identified in the vicinity. If the project has not been implemented Wwithin two years of
the date of this letter, or any of the above listed conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary,
Consultation for Part 1090 (Intemgency Wetland Policy Act) is valid for three years,

Kyle Burkwald
Division of Ecosystems and Bnvironment | "‘
217-785-5500 I



Applicant:  Village of Pittsburg IDNR Projact Number: 21 06630

Contact: Celeste Scllers Date: 10/20/2020
Address:; 30(2) AB\.v:ry9 Avenue Afternate Number: 18-242023
.O. Box

Pittsburg, IL 82959

Profect: Pl Pittsburg Water District
Address: 13626 Old Frankfort Road, Marion

Description: The replacement of 22,050' of 8" ashestos cemant water main with approx 10,140 of 8*
PVC CL200 trenched, 10,290 of 4° PVC Ci200 trenched, 1,300' of 8" PVC CL200 directional bored and
320' of 4" PVC CL200 directional bored water mains,

Natural Resource Review Results
Consultation for ndangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075)
The ilinols Natural Heritage Database contains no record of State-listed threatened or endangered specles,

litinols Natural Area Inventory sites, dedicated lllinois Naturs Preserves, or registered Land and Water
Reserves in the vicinity of the project location,

Wetland Review (Part 1 080)
The'linols Watldnds Inventory shows wetlands within 250 feet of the project location,

An JDNR staff member will evaluate this information and contact you to request additional information
or to terminate consultation if adverse effocts are unlikely.

The applicant is responsible for the
accuracy of the location submitted
for the project.

County: Williamson

Township, Range, Section:
88, 3E, 19

88, 3E, 20

83, 3E, 28

8S, 3E, 208 !
85, 3E, 30

88, 3E, 31

8S, 3E, 32

885, 3E, 33

08, 3E, 4

88, 3E, &

IL Department of Natural Resourges Government Jurisdiction
Contact - Il. Department of Commerce and Economic
Kyle Burkwald Opportunity
217-785-5600 Kirk Kumerow
Division of Ecosystems & Environment 500 E Monroe Street
Springfleld, illinois 62701

Page 1 0f 2
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8 STEP WETLAND REVIEW
VILLAGE OF PITTSBURG - PI
CDBG GRANT #19-242023

1. Is project in wetland?
Yes. A portion of the target area is located in a wetland,
2. Early Public Review

A notice of Early Public Review for construction was published in the Southern
Illinoisan on February 6, 2021 (see attached Certificate of Publication). A fifteen day
comment period was allowed.

3. Hentify and Bvaluate Alternatives

Alternative 1: The Village of Pittsburg could maintain the status quo and simply
maintain the line in the wetland with the antiquated asbestos line,

Alternative 2: The Village of Pittsburg could completely remove the current lines and
re-route them at a great cost to the Village and possibly leave homes without fire
protection or water service,

Alternative 3: Replace failing asbestos cement water mains as being proposed.

4. For each alternative, determine if project would indirectly or directly impact
wetland.

The project as proposed would not indirectly or directly impact the wetland. The
water mains to be replaced are already located in the wetland area and will be replaced
within the existing water System in existing Village right-of-way. All wetland
crossings will be directional bored with no surface impact. No construction work to be
done will impact the wetland. No new buildings will be constructed as a result of this
program.

5. Ifthe proposed project would directly or indirectly impact the wetland,
effects must be minimized to protect natural and beneficial floodplain values,

This project will neither directly nor indirectly impact the wetlands as we are
replacing existing watermains.



6. Re-evaluate alternatives taking into account the identified impacts, steps necessary
to minimize these impacts and opportunities to restore and preserve floodplain
values,

The proposed project remains the most economically and environmentally viable
option. This is due to the need to replace existing deteriorating water lines in order to
minimize water loss and Jeaks,

7. Ifonly alternative is to locate in the base wetland, publish notice identifying
reasons for this finding and the alternatives considered.

A Findings and Public Explanation for Construction in a Wetland was published
in the Marion Star on February 25, 2021 (see attached Certificate of Publication).
A seven day comment period was allowed.
8. Implement project,

Having received no objection, the Village of Pittsburg will proceed with the proposed
project.






*** Proof of Publication ***

THE SOUTHERN ILLINOISAN
710 N lllinois Avenue
Carbondale, L 62901

Ph: 618-529-5454

Williamson County, Community & Economic -Legals
Celeste Sollers, Director

407 N MONROE STREET

MARION IL 82959

ORDER NUMBER 19417

CERTIFICATE OF THE PUBLISHER

LEE ENTERPRISES hereby certifies that it is now and has been for
more than one year continuously, d/b/a The Southern Hlinoisan, a
daily secular newspaper of general circulation, published in the City of
Carbondale, the County of Jackson and the State of IHlinois, and
further certifies that said newspaper has been continuously published
at regular intervals of more than once each week with more than a
minimum of fifty issues per year for more than one year prior to the
first publication of the notice, and further certifies that The Southem
lllinoisan is a newspaper as defined by the Statutes of the State of
Ilinois in such cases made and provided, and further hereby certifies
that a notice of which the annexed notice is a true copy, has been
regularly published in said paper.

Section; Legals
Category: 0900 Legals
PUBLISHED ON: 02/06/2021

TOTAL AD COST; 83.76
FILED ON: 2/8/2021
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EARLY NOTICE OF PROPOSED PROJECT TO BE LOCATED IN A WETLAND
February 6, 2021
TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

As required by Executive Order | 1990, this is an early public notice to promote public
understanding and provide opportunities for public involvement.

The Village of Pittsburg proposes to use funds allocated through the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Program for the following proposed project: Water District Public
Infrastructure Improvements. The proposed project would include the replacement of
approximately 22,000 linear feet of 8" asbestos cement water main along and near Old Frankfort

miscellaneous appurtenances.

The Village of Pittsburg has determined that a portion of this proposed project would occur in a
wetland and the Village of Pittsburg must therefore complete an eight step review. This public
notice is step 2.

The Village of Pittsburg has additional information on this proposed project that can be reviewed
weekdays from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Pittsburg Village Hall, 302 Avery Street, Pittsburg,
IL Interested persons may also call Kyle Violett at 618-993-8260 for additiona] information
about this proposed project. The Village of Pittsburg is now evaluating potential aiternatives, the
potential impact of the proposed project, and potential mitigation to minimize wetland impact.

Written comments on this proposed project are invited and must be received by Celeste Sollers,
Williamson County Admin Building, 407 N Monroe Street, Marion, IL by February 21, 2021.
All such comments will be taken into consideration by the Village of Pittsburg prior to its
decision on the proposed project.

Keith Violett, Mayor

Page 1 of 1
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Certificate of the Publisher

Swinford Publications LLC certifies that it is the publisher of the Marion Star. Marion Star is a
secular newspaper, has been continuously published weekly for more than fifty (50) weeks
prior to the first publication of the attached notice, is published in the City/Village of Marion,
County of Williamson, State of lllinois, is of general circulation throughout that county and
surrounding area, and is a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.

A notice, a true copy of which is attached, was published 1 time in The Marion Star, namely one
time per week for 1 successive week. The first publication of the notice was made in the
newspaper, dated and published on February 25, 2021 and the last publication of the notice
was made in the newspaper dated and published on February 25, 2021. The notice was also
placed on a statewide public notice website as required by 715 1L.CS 5/2.1,

In witness, Swinford Publications LLC has signed this certificate by William R. Swinford, its
publisher, at Marion, Illinols, on February 25, 2021.

Swinford Publications LLC
By:

Melanie J. Craig
tegals/Classified Clerk

(Note: Unless otherwise ordered, notarization of this document is not required.}



FINAL NOTICE OF DECISION REGARDING PROJECT TO BE LOCATED IN A WETLAND
February 25, 2021
TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

As required by Executive Order 11990, this is a notice of findings and public explanation for
proposed activity in a wetland.

The Village of Pittsburg proposes to use funds allocated through the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Program for the following proposed project: Water District Public
Infrastructure Improvements, The proposed project would include the replacement of
approximately 22,000 linear feet of 8” asbestos cement water main along and near Old Frankfort

The Village of Pittsburg hereby states that this proposed project would occur within a portion of
an identified wetland. However, the Village of Pittsburg has reached a decision that this is the

continuous water leaks and loss. Alternative 2 The Village of Pittsburg could completely
remove the current lines and re-route them at a great cost to the Village and possibly leave
homes without water service or fire protection. Alternative 3: The Village of Pittsburg could
replace the failing asbestos cement water mains as is being proposed. The Village of Pittsburg
would, however, ensure that this proposed project conforms to all state and local wetlands
protection standards and would implement the following mitigation measures to minimize the
potential adverse impacts: replace the water lines within the existing water system in existing
Village right of ways, all wetland crossings will be directional bored with no surface impact.

The Village of Pittsburg has additional information on this proposed project that can be reviewed
weekdays from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Pittsburg Village Hall, 302 Avery Avenue,

Pittsburg, IL. Interested persons may also call Kyle Violett at 618-993-8260 for additional
information about this proposed project.

proposed project.

Keith Violett, Mayor

Page 1 of 1
#19-242023 Final Wetland Notice
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